
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 25 February 2015 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

1 - 5 

4. 2013-16 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

6 - 20 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND RISK 
REGISTER - PROGRESS COMMENTARY 

 

21 - 46 

6. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

47 - 57 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT 
 

58 - 70 

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

71 - 168 

 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

  

  
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 26 November 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy & Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme Update 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme 
(refer to Appendix 1). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: The Board is asked to note the contents of the 
report.   

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Up to date workstream information is available via the Efficiency Programme 
Office’s team site at: http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx  
 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 
result in recommendations to change policies as individual workstreams 
progress. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

It should be noted that since commencing in 2009, the Efficiency Programme, 
and activity associated with it, has identified savings in the region of nearly 
£12m. This has assisted the Council in the difficult task of dealing with the 
budget gap. 

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 
across the authority and reduce costs associated w
[...]
and communicated to staff in 

early January. 

 

The Mobile Library service has been subject to a further, specific, consultation which 

ended 31st October 2014. Executive Board will take a decision on future provision 

during December, and that decision will feed into the review. 

 

It is anticipated that the new structure will be implemented mid-April 2015. Savings in 

the region of £450,000 are sought from this review.   

 

 

Review of Learning & Achievement (Wave 5) 
This review has focussed on the aspects of the 0-19 Division; which provides school 

improvement services and support, and the Portage service. 

 

Some structural revisions have been developed, and are now being implemented to 

generate additional capacity within the service, but within existing budget provision. 

Some nominal savings will be achieved as a result (circa £20,000 per annum for 

2015/16) 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

  

Review of Halton Supported Housing Network (Wave 5) 
A range of To-Be options for this service were considered by Efficiency Programme 
Board in early November.  
 
Further work has been directed on a revised staff structure, designed to generate 
savings and optimise capacity within the service. This work will be completed through 
December 2014 / January 2015. A revised service model will be taken forward as the 
‘To-Be’ model following that work.   
 
 
Supplier Relationship Review (Wave 5) 
As part of the review, a number of the Council’s external contracts have been 

selected on a pilot basis to be examined in order to establish the potential for 

efficiencies within existing contracts.  

 

This links to Procurement activity and the workstream is being delivered jointly by the 

Efficiency and Procurement functions. 

 

As a result of this review, the Council’s Childcare Voucher scheme for staff has been 

re-procured. Savings of circa £5,000 per annum have been secured.  

 

The Council’s security contracts have been reviewed. The findings of the review have 

informed the process procurement process which is now underway to seek a new 

contracts form the market place when the current contracts end in May 2015. There 

is also scope to generate some incidental savings within the current contracts prior to 

them ending. These are currently being considered.  

 

The review is now focussed on the Council’s Mechanical, Electrical and Building 

Maintenance contracts.  

 
 
Review of Highways Services (Wave 5) 
Service areas to be in scope are Bridge & Highway Maintenance Division, Highway 
Development Division, and Traffic.  
 
Due to the profiling and prioritisation of activity within the Programme, this review 
remains at Outline Business Case stage.  
 
An assessment of potential savings is to be taken by the Efficiency Programme 
Board. This will inform any future activity and priority for this review.  
 
 
Reviews of Premium Pay, use of Agency Workers and use of Casual Staff 
(Wave 6)    
These three reviews have passed Outline Business Case stage, and are now in 
progress. 
 

Page 4



 

  

They will be delivered separately, but are interdependent in their nature as they focus 
upon additional payments made to staff for a range of duties associated with a 
variety of roles, the payment of overtime in a range of services, and the use of 
peripheral staff to augment the Council’s regular workforce where peaks and troughs 
occur in workloads. 
 
Initial As-Is reporting is due back to the Efficiency Programme Board in early 2015.  

Page 5



 

 

REPORT TO:    Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE:     26 November 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT:   2013-16 Procurement Strategy Update 
 
PORTFOLIO:    Resources 
 
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an update regarding 

progress with the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-16 targets and 
performance measures. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report and position statement be noted. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council’s Procurement Strategy provides a structured approach to 

procurement, in order to ensure efficient processes are followed which will 
deliver reduced costs whilst maintaining or improving service delivery. The 
Procurement Strategy was implemented from June 2013.  This is the third 
strategy update report.  

 
 Progress against key measures within the strategy is detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Progress to Date 
 

3.2 In line with the aims of the strategy, the Council continues to deliver savings 
from procurement. The centralised model, working across all spend areas of 
the Council and utilising the Risk Based Sourcing (RBS) approach for spend 
below EU financial threshold, is serving the Council well. 

 
3.3  Previous strategy updates have highlighted the Council’s achievements in the 

procurement arena in 2013; namely the ‘Good Council to do business with’ 
award from the Cabinet Office, the ‘Outstanding achievement in procurement 
award’ from the Society of Procurement Officers (SOPO), and the presentation 
of evidence to the House of Commons Select Committee in October 2013 to 
inform the inquiry into local government procurement.  

 

 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.4 The key areas identified by the Select Committee Inquiry confirmed that the 
Council’s approach has been, and remains appropriate, and is delivering 
savings as well as wider social value gains. 

 
3.5 The Procurement Division remains engaged with the Cabinet Office and is in a 

strong position to adopt Lord Young’s Procurement Reforms in early 2015. 
These are largely in line with the model that Halton implemented and that 
formed the basis of the Procurement Strategy.  

 
3.6 The Procurement Division has developed a Social Value Procurement 

Framework, and has worked closely with the Council’s policy team to ensure 
that this is aligned to the Council’s Social Value Strategy. This has been 
deigned to be proportionate in a complex market place, rather than adopt a 
blanket approach.    

 
3.7 The Procurement Division has continued the delivery of three support service 

commissions, delivering consultancy support in two other Councils; Sefton 
MBC and Cheshire East Council; as well as delivering a procurement support 
service to Halton Clinical Commissioning Group. This has served to strengthen 
regional relationships with partner organisations; build resilience and efficiency 
within the wider public sector, whilst at the same time deliver much needed 
income into the Council.   

 
Looking Forward 
 

3.8 For the remaining duration of the strategy, the established commercial approach to 
procurement will continue, underpinned by six key Building Blocks outlined in the 
strategy;  

 

• Organisation 

• Governance and Process 

• Demand Management 

• Market Engagement/Supplier Relationship Management (SRM) 

• Category Management 

• Purchase to Pay/ e Procurement 

3.9 The Procurement Division will continue to respond to opportunities to work 
collaboratively with other organisations to promote and embed the principles of 
efficient commercial procurement. 

 
3.10  The Division will remain engaged with the Cabinet Office, effectively adopting the 

upcoming procurement reforms, and revised Public Contract Regulations 2015, into 
the prevailing business model.   

    
 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The Procurement Strategy is designed to improve procurement practice across 

the Council, in order to reduce costs associated with procurement processes 
and to realise budget savings from more robust procurement activity. This 
supports the achievement of all of the Council’s priorities. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Given the financial constraints facing the Council, failure to identify and realise 

sa
[...]
n 

We work closely with the P2P team to ensure our processes support each other 
and drive compliance. 
 
Halton are a member of the regional steering group, currently leading on the 
new contract opportunity for the Regions Electronic Tendering Portal – The 
Chest (currently provided by Due North). The current contract will expire in July 
2015. 
 
 

 b. Support business 
process 

The Council’s Audit and Operational Finance Division administers an Early 
Payment Discount scheme. This meets the requirements of this element of the 

P
age 19



 

15 

 

Building Block 
 

The What Progress Update November 2014 (Year 2: mid-year) 

improvement to 
enable early 
payments to 
SME’s 
 

Procurement Strategy. 

 

P
age 20



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board  

 
DATE: 26 November 2014 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources  

 

PORTFOLIO: Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Management Policy and 
Risk Register – Progress Commentary 

 

WARDS: Borough wide 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To report on the progress of actions in the Corporate Risk Register for 
2014/15.   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The progress of actions are noted;  

 
(2) To review the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and the 

adequacy of the associated risk management arrangements; and  
 

(3) To make such recommendations to the Executive Board as is 
necessary and appropriate.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1    The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both    

internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance 

 
3.2    Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will adversely 

affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives and to successfully 
execute its strategies. Risk Management is defined as the process by 
which risks are identified, evaluated and controlled 

 
3.3 The attached Risk Management Policy has been reviewed and updated in 

line with the revised arrangements for Directorate Business Plans 
requiring annual reviews of the plans at Directorate level to take place in 
conjunction with Directorate Risk Registers 

 
3.4 The implementation of high-risk mitigation measures on the Directorate 

Risk Registers are reviewed at mid-year and progress on these are 
reported to Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



3.5  This serves to inform the Corporate Risk Register that ensures that the 
council maximises its opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the 
associated risks in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton 
  

3.6 The Corporate Register has been reviewed and updated in consultation 
with internal stakeholders.  

 
3.7 The risks have been grouped in order of priority; in the first instance 

pertaining to ‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. 
The headings in order of priority are: 

 
i. Budget Reductions 
ii. Capacity and Resilience  
iii. Safeguarding Children and Adults 
iv. Mersey Gateway 
v. Community Expectations 
vi. Architectural Landscapes 
vii. Partnerships  
viii. Funding and Income Generation and 
ix. Fraud 

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 To provide a framework through which effectively manages the actual and 
potential opportunities and threats that may affect the achievement of the 
Council’s strategic priorities and operational objectives. 
 

4.2 As part of the annual Business Planning process, each Directorate will be 
refreshing their own Risk Registers and this will be the basis of an annual 
progress report to members. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. Failure to manage corporate risks could lead to a loss of reputation for  
       the Authority. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1. Council Priorities - Corporate effectiveness and business efficiency 
 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Failure to review and monitor the performance of the Corporate Risk 

Regis
[...]
ion arrangements.  The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board with details of developments in regard to those 
arrangements.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Business Efficiency Board is asked to note the 
report and endorse the actions being taken to counter fraud and corruption. 

3.0 REPORTED FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – 2013/14  

3.1 Each year the Council submits a return to the Audit Commission providing details of 
fraud and corruption identified against the authority.  A summary of the 2013/14 
return is provided below: 

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support Fraud 

137 cases 

Total value - £366,602 

45 successful prosecutions  

Social Care Fraud 

One case relating to Direct Payments - value £9,534 

Payroll and Employee Fraud 

Three cases: 

• Falsification of timesheets – Written warning issued 

• Unauthorised breaks and deviation from routes – Employee dismissed 

• Unauthorised absence from work – Written warning issued 

None of these cases were prosecuted as frauds but were investigated under the 
Council’s disciplinary procedure.  

Disabled Parking Concessions (Blue Badge) 

One case relating to misuse. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



Whistleblowing 

Three referrals were received in the year. 

3.2 Overall levels of fraud and corruption against the Council remain low and the vast 
majority of identified fraud continues to be in respect of Housing Benefit / Council 
Tax Support. 

4.0 SINGLE FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE (SFIS) 

4.1 The Coalition Government’s strategy for tackling welfare fraud and error set out a 
commitment to create the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) to investigate 
and prosecute Social Security welfare benefits and Tax Credit fraud.   

4.2 SFIS has initially been a partnership between DWP Fraud Investigation Service, 
HMRC and local authorities working closely together to deliver a service where a 
single investigation covers all welfare benefit fraud and tax credit fraud allowing 
SFIS to make more efficient use 
[...]
ntranet  

• Providing information with pay slips etc. 

• Development of appropriate training 

These actions will help to improve awareness 
and confidence in the policy. 

Internal Audit will report on all incidents of 
whistleblowing (whether leading to formal 
investigation or not) to the Business Efficiency 
Board as part of the annual report on Fraud and 
Corruption. 

Responsible:  Internal Audit 

Timescale:  April 2015 

 

 

 

 

P
age 57



 

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 26 November 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance  
 
SUBJECT: External Audit - Update Report 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this item is for Grant Thornton to: 

• Update the Board on the progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors; 
 

• Provide a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the work of the Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board notes the report.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Please see attached report.   

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct implications.    

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications.   

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 This report is for information only.  There are no risks arising from it. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None  

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 58 Agenda Item 7



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

Business Efficiency Board Update  

 

Year ended  31 March 2015 

November 2014 

Mark Heap 

Director 

T 0161 234 6375  

E  mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com  

Liz Temple-Murray 

Manager 

T 0161 214 6370 

E liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com  

John Padfield 

Executive 

T 0161 214 6378 

E john.padfield@uk.gt.com  

P
age 59

mailto:mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:john.padfield@uk.gt.com


The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose. 

. 

P
age 60



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP    3 3 

Contents 

Section Page 

Introduction 4 

Progress at 17 November 2014 5 

Emerging issues and developments 7 

 

P
age 61



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 

This paper provides the Business Efficiency Board with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The 

paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you. 

 Members of the Business Efficiency Board can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section 

dedicated to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our 

publications including:   

• Working in tandem, local government governance review 2014, our third annual review, assessing local authority governance, highlighting 

areas for improvement and posing questions to help assess the strength of current arrangements 

• 2016 tipping point? Chal
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 141
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 145
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 150
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 154
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 157
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Efficiency Programme Update
	4 2013-16 Procurement Strategy Update
	5 Corporate Risk Management Policy and Risk Register - Progress Commentary
	BEB 26 Nov14 CorpRiskRegProgress.docx

	6 Fraud and Corruption - Annual Update
	7 External Audit - Update Report
	HBC BEB update Nov 2014

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - St Edward's Primary.docx
	App02 - St Martin's Catholic Primary School.docx
	App03 - Oakfield Primary School.docx
	App04 - St Bedes Junior School.docx
	App05 - St Bede's Catholic Infant School.docx
	App06 - Weston Primary School
	App07 - St Michael's Catholic Primary School.docx
	App08 - St Gerard's RC Primary.docx
	App09 - Windmill Hill Primary School.docx
	App10 - Adoption Reform Grant - Part B.docx
	App11 - DWP Work Programme - Information Security.docx
	App12 - Care Assessments.docx
	App13 - Mayrise Grounds System.docx
	App14 - Imprest Accounts.docx
	App15 - NNDR.docx
	App16 - Accounts Payable.docx
	App17 - Budget Setting and Budgetary Control.docx
	App18 - Fixed Assets.docx
	App19 - Accounts Receivable.docx
	App20 - Pre-employment Checks.docx
	App21 - Sickness Management.docx
	App22 - Mersey Gateway Land Acquisitions.docx
	App23 - Data Breach Investigation.docx
	App24 - Follow Up Audits.docx




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 26 November 2014 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Joe Roberts (Chair), M. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
J. Bradshaw, Cole, Fry, Lea, A. Lowe, McDermott, MacManus, 
N. Plumpton Walsh and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, L. Derbyshire, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and R. Rout 
 
Also in attendance:  Liz Temple Murray (Grant Thornton) 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB22 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which gave Members an 
update on the progress made to date on the Efficiency 
Programme and as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

The Board noted the progress in relation to the review 
of:- 
 

•       Adult Social Care (Intermediate Care) (Wave 4); 

•       Library Services (Wave 5); 

•       Learning and Achievement (Wave 5); 

•       Halton’s Supported Housing Network (Wave 5); 

•       The Supplier Relationship Review (Wave 5); 

•       Highways Services (Wave 5); and 

•       Premium Pay, use of Agency Workers and use of 
Casual Staff (Wave 6). 

 
The Board noted the challenges in respect of pursuing 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



outstanding library fines and that the new service 
arrangement would help to address this matter.   

 
The Board noted that the review of the library services 

would have staff implications and was currently the subject 
of negotiation with the Trade Unions.  It was requested that 
further information be provided to Members on the number 
of staff affected by this workstream. 

 
It was noted that it was anticipated that the Library 

Review would achieve savings in the region of £450,000.   
 
Clarity was sought on the number of agency and 

casual workers used by the Council in each department.  It 
was agreed that a summary of the cost would be circulated 
to Members of the Board. 

 
The Chairman reported that it was important for 

Members to attend training on the efficiency programme in 
order to fully understand the process.  He reported that 
training would be arranged for January 2015 and he 
encouraged all Members to attend. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

   
BEB23 2013-16 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 
regarding the progress with the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy 2013-16 targets and performance measures. 
 

The Board was advised that evidence on the Council’s 
achievements in the procurement arena in 2013 had been 
presented to the House of Commons Select Committee in 
October 2013 to inform the inquiry into Local Government 
Procurement. 
 

The Board was further advised that the key areas 
identified by the Select Committee Inquiry confirmed that the 
Council’s approach had been and remained appropriate, 
and was delivering savings as well as wider social value 
gains.   
 

The Procurement Division, it was reported, remained 
engaged with the Cabinet Office and was in a strong 
position to adopt Lord Young’s Procurement Reforms in 
early 2015.  In addition, it was reported that the Procurement 
Division had developed a Social Value Procurement 

 



Framework, which had been aligned to the Council’s Social 
Value Strategy.  The Division would also remain engaged 
with the Cabinet Office, effectively adopting the upcoming 
procurement reforms, and revised Public Contract 
Regulations 2015, into the prevailing business model.   
 

Furthermore, it was reported that the Procurement 
Division had continued to deliver three support service 
commissions, delivering consultancy support in two other 
Councils, as well as delivering a procurement support 
service to Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

 It was reported that an event would take place at The 
Heath next week to raise awareness on the procurement 
rules. Halton businesses had been invited to attend and take 
up had been encouraging.  The event had been arranged in 
order to build up the supplier base and to target local 
businesses.  It was also reported that further events and 
activities would be arranged. 
 

 The Board took the opportunity to place on record 
their congratulations to the team for the excellent work that 
had been undertaken on the procurement service. 
 
 It was noted that Halton was further ahead than other 
Authorities in respect of procurement as the Council’s new 
approaches had commenced in 2008.  It was suggested that 
Halton could look for opportunities to disseminate best 
practice to other public bodies. 
 

RESOLVED: That the position statement and 
comments raised be noted. 

   
BEB24 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND RISK 

REGISTER - PROGRESS COMMENTARY 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided progress on 
the actions in the Corporate Risk Register for 2014/15. 
 

The Board was advised that the Risk Management 
Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the report had been 
reviewed and updated in line with the revised arrangements 
for Directorate Business Plans requiring annual reviews of 
the plans at Directorate level to take place in conjunction 
with Directorate Risk Registers. 

 
The Board was further advised that the implementation 

of high-risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk 
Registers were reviewed at mid-year and progress on these 

 



would be reported to Management Team and Policy and 
Performance Boards.  This, it was reported served to inform 
the Corporate Risk Register and ensured that the Council 
maximised its opportunities whilst minimising and controlling 
the associated risks in delivering the Council’s vision and 
services for Halton 

  

It was reported that the Corporate Register had been 
reviewed and updated in consultation with internal 
stakeholders. The risks had been grouped in order of 
priority; in the first instance pertaining to ‘Unmitigated Risk 
Scores’ and then ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. The headings in 
order of priority were as follows:- 
 

•       Budget Reductions; 

•       Capacity and Resilience; 

•       Safeguarding Children and Adults; 

•       Mersey Gateway; 

•       Community Expectations; 

•       Architectural Landscapes; 

•       Partnerships;  

•       Funding and Income Generation; and 

•       Fraud.  
 

Members were advised that the Board, would 
undertake further in depth work on the Corporate Risk 
Register in the New Year, as agreed at the previous 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress of action be noted; and 
 

(2) the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register 
and the adequacy of the associated risk 
management arrangements be supported. 

   
BEB25 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which gave Members an 
update on the developments in regard to the Council’s anti-
fraud and corruption arrangements 

 
The Board was advised that each year the Council 

submitted a return to the Audit Commission providing details 
of fraud and corruption identified against the Authority.  A 
summary of the 2013/14 return was provided in the report. 
 
         RESOLVED: That 

 



 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the actions being taken to counter fraud and 

corruption be endorsed. 
   
BEB26 EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided an update from Grant 
Thornton (External Auditors) regarding the following:- 

 

•       the progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors; 
and 

•       a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
The 2020 Vision booklet, (a report produced by Grant 

Thornton which looks at the future of Local Government in 
the current financial climate) was circulated at the meeting 
and it was reported that it was available on the website 

 
The Board noted the update in respect of the 

following:- 
 

•       2014-15 Accounts Audit Plan;  

•       the interim accounts audit; 

•       the 2014-15 final accounts audit;  

•       the value for money conclusion;  

•       other areas of work – certification work under the 
Audit Commission Regime;  and 

•       other activity undertaken in respect of claims and 
returns and tax. 
 

The Board discussed and noted the level of reserves 
held by the Council in comparison with other Authorities and 
the factors that could affect the reserves. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
BEB27 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

 



be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members 
of the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business 
in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
Note: The following Councillors declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item of business:- 
 
Councillor M Lloyd Jones, as a Governor of St Edwards Catholic 
Primary School; 
 
Councillors McDermott and Joe Roberts as a Governor of St 
Michael’s Catholic Primary School; and 
 
Councillor J. Stockton as a Governor of St Martins Catholic Primary 
School. 
 

 

  
BEB28 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a 
summary of internal audit work which had been 
completed since the last progress report to the Board 
on 6 June 2014. 
 

 



RESOLVED; That the internal audit work that had 
been completed since the last report to the Board on 6 
June 2014 be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


